

CASE NO. A10-0332

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

~~FEB 27 2012~~

FILED

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Robert McCaughtry, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

City of Red Wing,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Anthony B. Sanders (#387307)
Lee U. McGrath (#341502)
527 Marquette Ave., Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1330
(612) 435-3451

GREENE ESPEL, P.L.L.P.
John M. Baker (#174403)
Kathryn M.N. Hibbard (#387155)
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Dana Berliner (D.C. #447686)
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203-1854
(703) 682-9320

Attorneys for Respondent

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
Susan L. Naughton (#0259743)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232

Attorneys for Appellants

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities*

DLA PIPER LLP
Jarod M. Bona (#0388860)
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3903
(612) 524-3000

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
St. Paul Association of Responsible
Landlords*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA
Teresa Nelson (#269736)
445 North Syndicate Street, Suite 325
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 645-4097 Ext. 122

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of
Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Legal Issue.....	1
Statement of the Identity of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	2
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Legal Argument.....	4
I. This case will have a significant, statewide impact on Minnesota cities.....	4
A. If individualized probable cause is required for administrative search warrants, it will severely impair the effectiveness of rental-housing standards that are adopted to protect the health, safety, and welfare of tenants throughout Minnesota.....	4
B. All Minnesota cities have a public interest in ensuring that courts properly enforce the difficult test that must be met to invalidate an ordinance on a facial challenge to its constitutionality.....	9
II. It would be bad public policy to expand the Minnesota Constitution’s interpretation to prohibit the use of administrative search warrants in the absence of individualized probable cause to believe that a housing-code violation exists.....	12
A. Such an expansion would conflict with this Court’s limited role as an error-correcting court.....	12
B. Such an expansion would create separation-of-powers conflicts.....	16
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION	
Minn. Const. art. III, § 1.....	16
Minn. Const. art. I, § 10.....	4
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 299F.08.....	15
Minn. Stat. § 504B.161.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 504B.211.....	15
Minn. Stat. ch. 609.....	11, 16
Minn. Stat. § 626.07.....	16
MINNESOTA RULES	
Minn. R. 1300.0110.....	15
CITY CODE	
Columbia Heights, Minn., Code of Ordinances, Ch. 5A.....	5
Minneapolis, Minn., Code of Ordinances, Title 12, Ch. 244.....	4
Red Wing, Minn., Rental Dwelling Licensing Code § 4.04, subd. 1(C) (9).....	10
MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of St. Paul</i> , 226 Minn. 186, 32 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 1948).....	17
<i>Arcadia Dev. Corp. v. City of Bloomington</i> , 552 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	9
<i>Cardinal Estates, Inc. v. City of Morris</i> , No. CX-02-1505, 2003 Minn. App. LEXIS 435 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2003).....	4

<i>City of Rochester v. Bemel</i> , 181 Minn. 596, 233 N.W. 862 (Minn. 1930).....	10
<i>City of St. Paul v. Dalsin</i> , 245 Minn. 325, 71 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 1955).....	9
<i>City of St. Paul v. Kekedakis</i> , 293 Minn. 334, 199 N.W.2d 151 (Minn. 1972).....	9
<i>Fritz v. Warthen</i> , 298 Minn. 54, 213 N.W.2d 339 (Minn. 1973).....	6
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, No. A10-0332, 2011 Minn. LEXIS 768 (Minn. Dec. 28, 2011).....	2, 9
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 766 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2009).....	9, 14
<i>Search Warrant of Columbia Heights v. Rozman</i> , 586 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	3
<i>State v. Bagley</i> , 286 Minn. 180, 175 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. 1970).....	12
<i>State v. Berge</i> , 464 N.W.2d 595 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	13
<i>State v. Clarke Plumbing & Heating, Inc.</i> , 238 Minn. 192, 56 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 1952).....	16
<i>State v Kahn</i> , 555 N.W.2d 15 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	11
<i>State v. Nolting</i> , 312 Minn. 449, 254 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. 1977).....	12
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 738 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	13
<i>Sverkerson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 204 Minn. 388, 283 N.W. 555 (Minn. 1939).....	16

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	3, 11
<i>Dome Realty, Inc. v. City of Paterson</i> , 416 A.2d 334 (N.J. 1980).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	12
<i>Javins v. First Nat'l Realty Corp.</i> , 428 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Int'l Code Council, *Int'l Code Adoptions*,
<http://www.iccsafe.org/gr/pages/adoptions.aspx>.....4

Sam Hanson, *The Minnesota Court of Appeals: Arguing to, and Limitation of, an Error-Correcting Court*, Wm. Mitchell L. Rev., Vol. 35, No. 4 (2009).....13
